

SDI

seT

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

SELF ADHESIVE RESIN CEMENT

SELF ETCHING,

ENGLISH

‘seT’ is a self etching, self adhesive dual-cure resin cement. ‘seT’ is designed for the cementation of indirect ceramic, metal or composite inlays, onlays, crowns, bridges, posts and screws. Bonding and etching are not required when using ‘seT’. ‘seT’ is fluoride releasing.

INDICATIONS FOR USE:

Ceramic, metal or composite inlays, onlays, crowns, bridges, posts and screws.

CONTRAINDICATIONS:

- Veneers.
- Product may cause skin irritations to some people. In such cases, discontinue use and seek medical attention.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE:

TOOTH PREPARATION:

- Select the appropriate shade of ‘seT’.
- Remove the temporary restoration and clean the preparation thoroughly using an oil free pumice to remove any remaining temporary cement (NOTE: temporary restoration should only be seated with eugenol-free cement).
- Try in the restoration.
- Again, clean with water and dry, but DO NOT DESICCATE. WARNING: In cases where pulp protection is necessary, use a hard setting calcium hydroxide liner before the final impression is made. Substances such as hydrogen peroxide, desensitisers, disinfectants, astringents and dentin sealants etc should not be used as residues may interfere with bond strength and setting reactions.

RESTORATION PREPARATION:

Clean thoroughly and prepare the restoration according to manufacturer’s instructions.

ACTIVATION OF CAPSULE:

- Push the plunger on a hard surface until it is flush with the body of the capsule.
- Important: Do not click with applicator before you mix.**
- Immediately place the activated capsule into an Ultramat 2 amalgamator or any high speed capsule mixer (4000 – 4800 rpm).
- Mix for 10 seconds.
- Immediately remove the capsule and place into the applicator.
- Click the trigger of the capsule applicator until paste is seen through the clear nozzle.

APPLICATION of ‘seT’:

- Protect the work area against contamination from intra-oral fluids.
- Extrude ‘seT’ evenly onto all bonding surfaces of the restoration and tooth. NOTE: Do not use Lentulo-Spirals to insert the cement into root canals, as this can excessively accelerate setting. Also to avoid entrapping air, vibrate posts while inserting into root canal.

Working time (23°C / 73°F)	2 minutes (minimum)
Setting time from start of mix (Oral temperature)	5 minutes
Light-curing time	20 seconds
Minimum deliverable volume per capsule	0.14mL

Note: high temperature and operating lights will shorten the working and setting times.

- Seat restoration, and leave for 30 seconds before any light curing is carried out.
- Trim excess material away after light curing for 2 seconds or after 2 minutes from start of mixing. NOTE: If excess cement is removed with a sponge pellet or a similar implement leave a minimal amount of excess after restoration is seated. Immediately after, either briefly light-cure the excess or if allowing to self-cure cover the excess with glycerine gel to prevent oxygen inhibition.
- (a) In the case of composite and all ceramic materials, light cure ‘seT’ through the restoration for minimum 20 seconds per surface. (b) In the case of non-translucent restorations, allow ‘seT’ to self cure for at least 5 minutes from start of mixing.
- Polish marginal area.

STORAGE AND HANDLING:

- Keep refrigerated until use.
- Do not remove ‘seT’ capsules from their foil packets until ready to use.
- Store at temperatures between 2° and 8°C (35° - 45°F).
- Use at room temperature between 20° and 25°C (68° - 77°F).

PRECAUTIONS:

- For professional use only
- Keep out of reach of children.
- Do not take internally.
- Do not use after expiry date.
- Caution: Federal Law restricts this device to sale by or on the order of a dentist.
- SDS available at www.sdi.com.au or contact your regional representative.

FIRST AID:

- Eye (contact):** Wash thoroughly with water and seek medical attention.
- Skin (contact):** Remove using a cloth or sponge soaked in alcohol. Wash thoroughly with water.
- Ingestion:** Rinse mouth thoroughly. Drink plenty of water/milk. Seek medical attention if symptoms persist.
- Inhalation:** No symptoms expected.

PACKAGING:

- Boxes of 50 capsules
- Available shades: A1, A2, OA3, Translucent, White Opaque.

Made in Australia by SDI Limited Bayswater, Victoria 3153 Australia 1 800 337 003 Austria 00800 0225 5734 Brazil 0800 770 1735 France 00800 0225 5734 Germany 0800 1005759 Ireland 00800 0225 5734 Italy 00800 0225 5734 New Zealand 0800 734 034 Spain 00800 0225 5734 United Kingdom 00800 0225 5734 USA & Canada 1 800 228 5166 www.sdi.com.au	EC REP SDI Germany GmbH Hansestrasse 85 51149 Cologne Germany T+49 2203 9255 0
--	--



SDI

seT

INSTRUKTIONEN FÜR DEN GEBRAUCH

SELBSTÄTZENDER, SELBSTKLEBENDER KUNSTSTOFF-ZEMENT

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG

DEUTSCH

‘seT’ ist ein selbstätzender, selbstklebender, dual härtender Kunststoffzement. ‘seT’ wurde entwickelt zum Zementieren von indirekten Restaurationen mit Keramik, Metall oder Komposit, für Inlays, Onlays, Kronen, Brücken, Stifte und Schrauben. Separates Bonding und Ätzen sind beim Gebrauch von ‘seT’ nicht notwendig. ‘seT’ ist Fluoride freisetzend.

INDIKATIONEN:

Keramik, Metall oder Komposit Inlays, Onlays, Kronen, Brücken, Stifte und Schrauben.

KONTRAINDIKATIONEN:

- Veneers.
- Dieses Produkt kann bei einigen Personen Hautirritationen hervorrufen. In diesem Fall sollte die Anwendung abgebrochen und ein Arzt aufgesucht werden.

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG;

VORBEREITUNG DES ZAHNS:

- Die richtige Farbe für ‘seT’ aussuchen.
- Das Provisorium entfernen und die Präparation gründlich von jeglichem Befestigungszement des Provisoriums reinigen. (BEMERKUNG: das Provisorium sollte ausschließlich mit einem Zement befestigt werden, der kein Eugenol enthält).
- Den Sitz der Restauration probieren.
- Nochmals mit Wasser reinigen und trocknen, aber NICHT AUSTROCKNEN. WARNUNG: In Fällen, bei denen die Pulpa geschützt werden muss, einen festhärtenden Kalziumhydroxid Liner vor dem Einsetzen benutzen. Wasserstoffperoxid, Desensibilisierer, Desinfektionsmittel, Blutstiller, Versiegler oder ähnliche Stoffe, sollten nicht verwendet werden, weil deren Rückstände die Haftung und die Aushärtung behindern können.

VORBEREITUNG DER RESTAURATION:

Gründlich reinigen und gemäß den Angaben des Herstellers vorbereiten.

AKTIVIEREN DER KAPSEL:

- Den Kolben der Kapsel auf einer harten Oberfläche komplett eindrücken, so dass bündig mit der Kapsel ist. **WICHTIG: Die Kapsel vor dem Anmischen NICHT mit dem Applikator aktivieren!**
- Die Kapsel sofort nach dem Aktivieren in den Ultramat 2 Kapselmischer, oder einen anderen Hochfrequenz-Kapselmischer (4000 – 4800 rpm) einsetzen.
- Für 10 Sekunden anmischen.
- Die Kapsel sofort entfernen und in den Applikator einsetzen.
- Den Applikator so lange drücken bis das Material in der durchsichtigen Kapselspitze sichtbar wird.

APPLIKATION von ‘seT’:

- Die bearbeiteten Flächen vor Kontamination mit oralen Flüssigkeiten schützen.
- ‘seT’ gleichmäßig auf alle zu klebenden Oberflächen der Restauration und des Zahns auftragen. BEMERKUNG: Keine Lentulo-Spiralen zur Eingabe des Zements in Wurzelkanäle benutzen, da diese die Aushärtung stark beschleunigen können. Um Luftblasen zu vermeiden sollten die Stifte leicht vibriert werden, während sie in den Wurzelkanal eingeführt werden.

Arbeitszeit (23°C)	2 Minuten (Minimum)
Abbindezeit ab Anmischen (Mundtemperatur)	5 Minuten
Zeit zum Lichthärten	20 Sekunden
Minimum an Material pro Kapsel	0.14mL

Bemerkung: hohe Raumtemperatur und Operationslicht verkürzen sowohl die Arbeitszeit, als auch die Aushärtezeit.

- Die Restauration einsetzen und 30 Sekunden abwarten bevor mit der Härteleiste bestrahlt wird.
- Überschüssiges Material nach 2 Sekunden Lichthärten oder 2 Minuten nach dem Beginn des Anmischens abnehmen. BEMERKUNG: Wenn der überschüssige Zement mit einem Schwammpellett oder ähnlichem entfernt wird, sollte eine geringe Menge überschüssiges Material übrig gelassen werden, nachdem die Restauration eingesetzt wurde. Sofort danach das überschüssige Material entweder kurz lichthärten, oder zum selbsthärten mit Glycerin gel versiegeln.
- Bei Restaurationen aus Kunststoff oder Keramischen Materialien je Fläche mindestens 20 Sekunden lichthärten. (b) Bei Restaurationen aus lichtundurchlässigen Materialien lassen Sie seT mindestens 5 Minuten ab Anmischen selbsthärten.
- Die Ränder polieren.

AUFBEWAHRUNG UND HALTBARKEIT:

- Bis zum Gebrauch gekühlt lagern.
- Die ‘seT’ Kapseln erst kurz vor Gebrauch aus der Plastikfolie nehmen, nicht vorher.
- Bei Temperaturen zwischen 2°C und 8°C (35°F - 45°F) lagern.
- Bei Zimmertemperatur zwischen 20°C und 25°C (68°F - 77°F) benutzen.

WARNHINWEISE:

- Ausschließlich für den zahnärztlichen Gebrauch.
- Von Kindern fernhalten.
- Nur zur äußeren Anwendung.
- Nach Ablauf der Mindesthaltbarkeit nicht mehr verwenden.
- Beachten: Dieses Produkt darf nur von Zahnärzten verwendet werden.
- Sicherheitsdatenblätter unter www.sdi.com.au oder wenden Sie sich an Ihren SDI-Vertreter.

ERSTE HILFE:

- Augen (Kontakt):** Gründlich mit klarem Wasser spülen und einen Arzt aufsuchen.
- Haut (Kontakt):** Mit einem in Alkohol getränkten Tuch oder einem Schwamm abwischen. Gründlich mit klarem Wasser spülen.
- Verschlucken:** Mund gründlich ausspülen. Viel Milch oder Wasser trinken. Falls sich Übelkeit einstellt einen Arzt aufsuchen.
- Einatmen:** Bei Kapseln sind keine Symptome zu erwarten.

PACKUNGSEINHEITEN:

- Packung zu 50 Kapseln
- Erhältlich in den Farben: A1, A2, OA3, transluzent, weiß opak.

SDI

seT

INSTRUÇÕES DE USO

CIMENTO RESINOSO AUTOCONDICIONANTE E AUTO ADESIVO

PORTUGUÊS

‘seT’ é um cimento resinoso autocondicionante, auto adesivo de cura dupla. O seT foi desenvolvido para cimentação indireta de cerâmica, metal ou resina, inlays, onlays, coroas, pontes, pinos e parafusos. Tanto o condicionamento quanto a adesão não são necessários quando se usa o ‘seT’. O ‘seT’ libera flúor.

INDICAÇÕES DE USO:

Inlays, onlays, coroas, pontes, posts e parafusos de cerâmica, metal ou compósito

CONTRAINDICAÇÕES:

- Veneers
- O produto pode causar irritações na pele de algumas pessoas. Nestes casos, descontinue o uso e procure orientação médica.

INSTRUÇÕES DE USO:

PREPARAÇÃO DO DENTE:

- Escolha a cor apropriada do ‘seT’.
- Remova a restauração temporária e limpe bem a preparação utilizando pedra-pomes livre de óleo para remover qualquer cimento temporário remanescente (NOTA: a restauração temporária deve ser fixada apenas com um cimento sem eugenol).
- Aplique na restauração.
- Mais uma vez, limpe com água e seque, mas NÃO RESSEQUE. AVISO: Nos casos onde a proteção da polpa seja necessária, utilize hidróxido de cálcio antes que a aplicação final seja feita. Substâncias como peróxido de hidrogênio, dessensibilizantes, desinfetantes, adstringentes e selantes de dentina, etc não devem ser utilizadas pois os resíduos podem interferir na força de adesão e nas reações de cristalização.

PREPARAÇÃO DA RESTAURAÇÃO:

Limpe muito bem a área e prepare a restauração de acordo com as instruções do fabricante.

ATIVACÃO DA CÁPSULA:

- Empurre o êmbolo numa superfície dura até que seja coberto pelo corpo da cápsula. **Importante: Nao clique com aplicador antes de misturar.**
- Coloque a cápsula ativada IMEDIATAMENTE no amalgamador Ultramat 2 ou qualquer misturador de cápsulas de alta velocidade (4000 – 4800 rpm).
- Misture por 10 segundos.
- Remova imediatamente a cápsula e a coloque no aplicador.
- Aperte o gatilho do aplicador até que a pasta seja vista no bocal.

APLICAÇÃO do “seT”

- Proteja a área a ser trabalhada contra contaminação de fluidos intra-orais.
- Aplique o ‘seT’ igualmente nas superfícies de adesão da restauração e no dente. NOTA: Não utilize espirais de Lentulo para inserir cimento dentro de canais, pois isto pode acelerar excessivamente a cristalização. Evite também a entrada de ar, vibração dos posts enquanto os insere no canal da raiz.

Tempo de trabalho (23°C – 73°F)	2 minutos (mínimo)
Tempo de presa (na cavidade oral) (em temperatura oral)	5 minutos
Tempo de fotopolimerização	20 segundos
Volume mínimo extruído por cápsula	0.14mL

Nota: altas temperaturas e a utilização de luzes podem encurtar os tempos de trabalho e cristalização.

- Acomode a restauração e deixe-a por 30 segundos antes de utilizar qualquer luz.
- Retire o excesso de material após a polimerização por 2 segundos ou após 2 minutos do início da mistura. NOTA: Se o excesso de cimento for removido com uma esponja ou material similar, deixe uma quantidade mínima de excesso após a restauração ter sido colocada. Imediatamente após, ou fotopolimerize rapidamente o excesso ou, se estiver deixando autopolimerizar, cubra o excesso com gel de glicerina para prevenir a inibição do oxigênio.
- (a) Em caso de compósito e todos os materiais cerâmicos, fotopolimerize o seT por no mínimo 20 segundos em cada superfície da restauração. (b) Em caso de restaurações opacas, permita que o seT se autopolimerize por no mínimo 5 minutos a partir do início da mistura.
- Faça o polimento da área marginal.

ARMAZENAGEM E MANUSEIO:

- Mantenha refrigerado até o uso.
- Não remova as cápsulas de ‘seT’ de suas embalagens de alumínio até o uso.
- Armazene em temperaturas entre 2° e 8° C (35° - 45° F).
- Utilize em temperatura ambiente entre 20° e 25° C (68° - 77° F).

PRECAUÇÕES:

- Apenas para uso profissional.
- Mantenha longe do alcance das crianças.
- Não ingerir.
- Não utilizar após o vencimento.
- CUIDADO: A Lei Federal restringe este produto para venda para dentistas ou sob a prescrição de um dentista.
- A Ficha de Segurança está disponível em www.sdi.com.au ou contate o seu representante SDI.

PRIMEIROS SOCORROS:

- Olhos (contato):** Lavar bem com água e procurar orientação médica.
- Pele (contato):** Remover o produto com um pano ou esponja embebido em álcool. Lavar com bastante água.
- Ingestão:** Enxaguar a boca. Beba bastante água / leite. Procure um médico se os sintomas persistirem.
- Inalação:** Cápsulas - Não há sintomas esperados.

EMBALAGEM:

- Caixas de 50 cápsulas
- Disponível nas cores: A1, A2, OA3, Translúcido, Branco Opaco.

SDI

seT

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

CEMENTO DE RESINA, AUTOGRABANTE Y AUTOADHESIVO

ESPAÑOL

“seT” es un cemento de resina auto adhesivo de doble cura. “seT” está indicado para la cementacion de cerámica indirecta, inlays de metal o composite, onlays, coronas, puentes, postes y tornillos. Unión y grabado no son precisos cuando se usa “seT”. “seT” es liberador de flúor.

INDICACIONES DE USO

Cerámica, inlays de metal o composite, onlays, coronas, puentes, postes y tornillos.

CONTRAINDICACIONES

- Fundas.
- El producto podría causar irritación en ciertas personas. En dichos casos, parar el tratamiento y recibir atención medica.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

PREPARACIÓN DEL DIENTE:

- Seleccionar el color apropiado de “seT” .
- Retirar la restauración temporal y limpiar cuidadosamente la preparación usando piedra pómez libre de aceite para retirar cualquier resto de cemento temporal (NOTA: la restauración temporal solo debe de asentarse con cemento libre de eugenol).
- Preparar la restauración.
- Limpiar una vez mas con agua y secar, pero sin resacar. ADVERTENCIA: En casos en los cuales la protección pulpar sea necesaria, usar una barrera con alto contenido en hidróxido de calcio antes de realizar la impresión final. Sustancias como peróxido de hidrogeno, desensibilizantes, desinfectantes, astringentes, sellantes de dentina, etc. no deberían de usarse ya que sus residuos podrían interferir con la fuerza de la unión y reacciones del asentado.

PREPARACION DE LA RESTAURACION

Limpiar cuidadosamente y preparar la restauración acorde a las instrucciones del fabricante.

ACTIVACION DE LA CAPSULA

- Oprimir el émbolo sobre una superficie dura hasta que se junte con el cuerpo de la cápsula. **Importante: No oprima el gatillo del aplicador antes de mezclar.**
- Poner inmediatamente la cápsula activada en un amalgamador “Ultramat 2” o cualquier mezclador de capsulas de alta velocidad (4000-4800 rpm).
- Mezclar durante 10 segundos.
- Retirar la cápsula y ponerla en el aplicador.
- Apretar repetidamente el gatillo del aplicador hasta que la pasta se vea a través del inyector.

APLICACION DE “seT”

- Proteger la zona de trabajo contra fluidos intra-orales.
- Aplicar “seT” de manera regular sobre todas las superficies de unión de la restauración y diente. NOTA: no usar lentulo espiral para insertar el cemento en las raices de canal, ya que ello puede acelerar excesivamente el asentamiento. Asimismo para evitar el atrapamiento de aire, agitar los postes mientras se inserta en la raiz de canal.

Tiempo de trabajo(23°c/73°F)	2 minutos(mínimo)
Tiempo de fraguado desde la mezcla (temperatura oral)	5 minutos
Tiempo de fotocurado:	20 segundos
Volumen mínimo por cápsula:	0.14mL

Nota: La alta temperatura y las luces del consultorio acortan los tiempos de trabajo y asentamiento.

- Asentar la restauración, y dejar durante 30 segundos antes de fotocurar.
- Retirar el exceso de material después de fotocurar durante 2 segundos o después de 2 minutos desde el comienzo de la mezcla NOTA: Si el exceso de cemento se retira con una esponjilla o similar, dejar una minima cantidad de sobra después de que la restauración se haya asentado. Inmediatamente después, se puede o bien fotocurar el exceso rápidamente o, en caso de optar por el autocurado, cubrir el exceso con gel de glicerina para prevenir la inhibición de oxígeno.
- (a) En el caso de composite y todo tipo de cerámicas, fotoactive seT a través de la restauración un mínimo de 20 segundos. (b) en caso de materiales sin traslucidez, deje Set en modo auto al menos 5 minutos desde el principio de la mezcla.
- Pulir el área marginal.

ALMACENAMIENTO Y MANIPULACION:

- Mantener refrigerado hasta el momento de usar.
- No retirar el envoltorio de las cápsulas hasta el momento de usarlas.
- Almacenar a temperaturas de entre 2 y 8° C (35° - 45° F).
- Usar a temperatura ambiente, entre 20° y 25° C (68° - 77° F).

PRECAUCIONES:

- Exclusivamente para uso profesional.
- Mantener fuera del alcance de los niños.
- No ingerir.
- No usar después de la fecha de caducidad.
- Precaución: las Leyes Federales restringen este articulo para ser vendido por o bajo la prescripción de un dentista.
- La Hoja de Datos de Seguridad está disponible en www.sdi.com.au o a través de su representante de SDI.

PRIMEROS AUXILIOS:

- Ojo (contacto):** Enjuáguese cuidadosamente con agua y busque atención médica.
- Piel (contacto):** Retírela usando un trapo o esponja empapada en alcohol. Enjuáguese cuidadosamente con agua.
- Ingestión:** Enjuáguese cuidadosamente la boca. Beba mucha agua/ leche. Si persisten los síntomas, busque atención médica.
- Inhalación:** No se esperan síntomas.

EMPAQUETADO

- Cajas de 50 capsulas
- Colores disponibles: A1, A2, OA3, translúcido, blanco opaco

SDI

seT

MODE D'EMPLOI

CIMENT AUTO-ADHÉSIF D'AUTO-MORDANÇAGE À BASE DE RÉSINE

FRANÇAIS

seT est un ciment « dual-cure » auto-adhésif auto-mordançant à base de résine. seT a été conçu pour le scellement de céramique indirecte, d’inlays, onlays, couronnes, bridges, tenons et vis métalliques ou composite. seT ne nécessite pas d’agent de liaison et de mordançage. seT dégage du fluor.

MODE D'EMPLOI :

Céramique, inlays, onlays, couronnes, bridges, tenons et vis métalliques ou composite.

CONTRE-INDICATIONS :

- Facettes.
- Chez certains sujets, le produit peut entraîner des irritations de la peau. Dans ce cas, interrompre l'utilisation et demander l'avis d'un médecin.

MODE D'EMPLOI :

PRÉPARATION DE LA DENT :

- Sélectionner la teinte seT appropriée.
- Retirer la prothèse provisoire et nettoyer soigneusement la préparation en éliminant tout résidu de ciment provisoire avec une pâte à base de pierre ponce pulvérisée non grasse (REMARQUE : la prothèse provisoire doit être effectuée uniquement avec du ciment sans eugéno!).
- Essayer dans la prothèse.
- Nettoyer de nouveau à l'eau et sécher, mais SANS DÉSHYDRATER. ATTENTION : Au cas où la protection pulpaire s'avérerait nécessaire, utiliser un fond de cavité à l'hydroxyde de calcium (à prise forte) avant de procéder à l'empreinte finale. Les substances comme le peroxyde d'hydrogène, les désensibilisants, désinfectants, astringents, scellants de dentine et autres doivent être évités car leurs résidus peuvent interférer avec la solidité de la liaison et les réactions de prise.

PRÉPARATION DE LA RESTAURATION :

Nettoyer en profondeur et préparer la prothèse conformément aux instructions du fabricant.

ACTIVATION DE LA CAPSULE :

- Enfoncer le piston fermement en l'appuyant sur une surface dure, jusqu'à ce qu'il pénètre le corps de la capsule. **NE PAS FAIRE un clic avec applicateur avant de mixer.**
- Placer immédiatement la capsule activée dans un amalgamateur Ultramat 2 ou dans un vibreur de capsule haute fréquence (4000 – 4800 rpm).
- Mélanger pendant 10 secondes.
- Retirer immédiatement la capsule et la mettre dans l'applicateur.
- Appuyer sur la gâchette de l'applicateur jusqu'à ce que la pâte soit visible au travers de la canule transparente.

APPLICATION de seT

- Protéger la zone de travail de toute contamination par les fluides intra-oraux.
- Extruder seT uniformément sur toutes les surfaces à coller de la restauration et de la dent. REMARQUE : Ne pas utiliser un lentulo pour insérer le ciment dans les canaux radiculaires, car cela peut accélérer la prise de manière excessive. Pour éviter d'enfermer des bulles d'air, faire vibrer les tenons lors de l'insertion dans le canal radulaire.

Temps de travail à 23°	2 minutes (minimum)
Temps de prise depuis le mélange à température en bouche (température orale)	5 minutes
Temps de photopolymérisation	20 secondes
Volume minimum libéré par capsule	0.14mL

Remarque : les temps de travail et de prise seront inférieurs lorsque la température est élevée ou sous l'influence des lampes de travail.

- Mettre en place la prothèse et laisser agir 30 secondes avant d'utiliser une lampe à polymériser.
- Éliminer l'excédent de matériau après 2 secondes de photopolymérisation ou bien 2 minutes après le début du mélange. REMARQUE : Si l'excédent de ciment est éliminé avec une boulette de coton ou similaire, laisser un minimum de matériau après avoir effectué la restauration. Juste après, photopolymériser brièvement l'excédent ou laisser autopolymériser (dans ce cas couvrir l'excédent avec du gel glycéric pour empêcher l'inhibition d'oxygène).
- (a) Dans le cas d'utilisation de matériaux composite ou céramiques, photo polymérisez le Set à travers la restauration pendant 20 secondes par face (b) Dans le cas de non translucidité laisser prendre par auto polymérisation 5 minutes depuis le temps de mélange.
- Polir la zone marginale.

STOCKAGE ET MANIPULATION :

- Maintenir au réfrigérateur jusqu'à l'utilisation suivante.
- Retirer les capsules seT de leur emballage quand elles sont prêtes à être utilisées.
- Stocker à des températures comprises entre 2 ° et 8 °C (35 ° - 45 °F).
- Utiliser à température ambiante entre 20 et 25 °C (68 - 77 °F).

PRÉCAUTIONS :

- Destinée à l'usage professionnel uniquement
- Maintenir hors de portée des enfants.
- Ne pas ingérer/inhaler.
- Ne pas utiliser après la date de péremption.
- Attention : selon la législation fédérale, la vente ou la commande de ce produit est réservée aux dentistes.
- La fiche de données de sécurité est disponible sur www.sdi.com.au ou contacter un représentant SDI.

PREMIERS SOINS :

- Yeux (contact) :** rincer abondamment à l'eau et consulter un médecin
- Peau (contact) :** éliminer à l'aide d'un linge ou d'une éponge propre imbibée/d'alcool. Rincer abondamment à l'eau.
- Ingestion :** rincer abondamment la bouche. Boire de l'eau en grande quantité. Consulter un médecin si les symptômes persistent.
- Inhalation :** aucun symptôme constaté.

CONDITIONNEMENT :

- Boîtes de 50 capsules
- Teintes disponibles : A1, A2, OA3, Translucide, Opaque blanc.

